

Nathan M. Olsen, ISB No. 7373
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC
P. O. Box 3005
Idaho Falls, ID 83403
Telephone: (208) 523-4560
Telephone: (208) 552-6442
Facsimile: (208) 524-6095
Email: nolsen@olsentaggart.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PAYETTE

STATE OF IDAHO,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

vs.

IVAN S. PEARCE, II,

Defendant/Appellant.

Case No. CR38-18-1675

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Payette
Honorable Joel D. Horton., District Judge, Presiding

Nathan M. Olsen, Esq.
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC
P.O. Box 3005
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83403

Attorneys for Appellant

Ross D. Pittman, Esq.
PAYETTE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
1115 1st Avenue North
Payette, Idaho 83661

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Course of Proceedings/Relevant Statement of Facts	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review	13
A. <i>Rev. of a district court decision while acting in its intermediate appellate capacity.</i>	13
B. <i>Jurisdictional questions on sufficiency of criminal complaint.</i>	13
C. <i>Standard of review for an I.C.R. 29(c) Motion for Acquittal.</i>	13
D. <i>Standard of review for the trial court’s setting of probation terms.</i>	15
E. <i>Standard of review for sentencing.</i>	15
F. <i>Standard of review on withdrawn judgments.</i>	15
G. <i>Standard of review for Constitutional questions including 8th Amendment claim.</i>	16
II. The Magistrate Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction because the State Failed to Plead an Essential Statutory Element of the Alleged Crime.	16
III. The Magistrate Court Erred in Denying Pearce’s Motion for Acquittal because the State did not Present Sufficient Evidence Proving that Pearce was Criminally Negligent.	20

IV. The Magistrate Court’s Imposition of “Further Conditions” on the Amended Judgment Upon Remand Does Not Achieve the Narrow Purposes of Probation to Rehabilitate while not Punishing or Restricting Pearce’s Activities.	23
V. The Magistrate Court Lacked Jurisdiction and Grounds Sanctioned under Law to Impose the Further Conditions.	25
VI. The Magistrate Court Abused its Discretion by Reversing its Withdrawn Judgment	28
VII. The Magistrate Court’s Sentence is Oppressive, Excessive and Intrudes upon the Rights of Others, Making it Unconstitutional.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Adamcik</i> , 152 Idaho 445, 485, 272 P.3d 417, 457 (2012)	31
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> , 158 Idaho 386, 425, 348 P.3d 1, 40 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 146 Idaho 372, 376, 195 P.3d 731, 735 (Idaho App. 2008).....	18, 21
<i>State v. Burdett</i> , 134 Idaho 271, 276, 1 P.3d 299, 304 (Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Brinton</i> , 91 Idaho 856, 859, 433 P.2d 126, 129 (1967)	14
<i>State v. Cheatham</i> , 159 Idaho 856, 858, 367 P.3d 251, 253 (Ct. App. 2016).....	15, 24
<i>State v. Cornwall</i> , 95 Idaho 680, 683 (1974).....	26
<i>State v. Geier</i> , 109 Idaho 963, 965, 712 P.2d 664, 666 (Ct. App. 1985).....	15
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 156 Idaho 22, 24, 319 P.3d 1191, 1193 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Hintz</i> , 61 Idaho 411, 412, 102 P.2d 639, 640 (1940).....	21
<i>State v. Edghill</i> , 134 Idaho 218, 219, 999 P.2d 255, 256 (Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Izzard</i> , 136 Idaho 124, 127, 29 P.3d 960, 963 (Idaho App. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Glidden</i> , 115 Idaho 560, 562, 768 P.2d 823, 825 (Ct. App. 1989).....	28
<i>State v. Hoyle</i> , 140 Idaho 679, 684, 99 P.3d 1069, 1074 (2004).....	16, 23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 140 Idaho 755, 758, 101 P.3d 699, 702 (2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Knutsen v. State</i> , 144 Idaho 433, 440, 163 P.3d 222, 229 (Idaho App. 2007).....	17
<i>State v. Olin</i> , 153 Idaho 891, 292 P.3d 282, (Idaho App. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Ogata</i> , 95 Idaho 309, 508 P.2d 141, 145 (1973).....	26
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 169 Idaho 903, 912, 505 P.3d 689, 698 (2022).....	14
<i>State v. Papse</i> , 83 Idaho 358, 362, 362 P.2d 1083, 1087-8 (1961).....	21
<i>State v. Quintero</i> , 141 Idaho 619, 621, 115 P.3d 710, 712 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Shanaha</i> , 165 Idaho 343, 350, 445 P.3d 152, 159 (2019).....	16, 17, 31
<i>State v. Hoyle</i> , 140 Idaho 679, 684, 99 P.3d 1069, 1074 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 59 Idaho 724, 735, 87 P.2d 454, 459 (1939)	20
<i>State v. Wardle</i> , 137 Idaho 808, 810, 53 P.3d 1227, 1229 (Ct. App. 2002).....	15

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2601(2)(3).....	23, 26
I.C. § 25-3501	17
I.C. § 25-3502	17
I.C. § 25-3504	17, 19, 20
I.C. § 25-3520A	17

Other Authorities

Eighth Amendment U.S. Constitution	17, 31
Fourteenth Amendment U.S. Constitution.....	17, 31
